

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMPANY APPEAL NO.30 OF 2014
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO.29 OF 2012**

Shri Rajiv Kant Laxman)....Appellant

V/s.

Bobby Electronics Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.)....Respondents

Mr.Prakash Shinde i/by MDP & Partners for appellant.

None for respondents.

CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM,J

DATE : 31.10.2017

P.C.:-

1 The registry has received a letter dated 12.8.2017 sometime in September-2017 from the Assistant Registrar of Supreme Court of India forwarding an order dated 4.8.2017. By the said order, Supreme Court of India has set aside the order of this court dated 15.4.2014 dismissing the Company Appeal and directing the matter to be decided afresh as expeditiously as possible after hearing both the parties by passing a reasoned order. All submissions have also been kept open.

2 Mr.Shinde appearing for appellant states that when the matter was listed before this court on 20.9.2017 he informed the court that the appeal has already been dismissed and it is wrongly on

board. Curiously, there is also an order on 21.9.2017 when one Ms.Ambreen Saheed i/by Mdp & Partners who has also instructed Mr.Shinde and the order states as “Stand over to 05th October 2017 for directions”.

3 The matter has not been listed thereafter and it has got listed today. Mr.Shinde states that even though he was aware that the appellant had taken the matter to the Supreme Court of India because the appellant has taken the papers from Mr.Shinde, he was not aware that the Supreme Court of India had passed an order dated 4.8.2017 as mentioned above and the appellant had not contacted him. Mr.Shinde states that the appellant has contacted him just 2 days ago after the cause list was prepared and informed Mr.Shinde that the appellant was expected to come to Mumbai sometime in the end of December and the matter be therefore, listed sometime in January-2018.

4 Stand over to 17.1.2018 for directions.

(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)